

This instrument was prepared by: David P. Condon, P.C. 100 Union Hill Drive Suite 200 Birmingham, AL 35209

Send tax notice to: Byron Lee Harrison & Karen Harrison **1026 Greystone Crest** Birmingham, Alabama 35242

WARRANTY DEED, JOINT TENANTS WITH RIGHT OF SURVIVORSHIP

STATE OF ALABAMA SHELBY COUNTY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS

That in consideration of Ninety-Nine Thousand and 00/100 Dollars (\$99,000) to the undersigned grantor in hand paid by the grantees herein, the receipt whereof is acknowledged,

Bradford Thomas McLane as Personal Representative of the Estate of Carol Ann Edwards McLane, deceased, Jefferson County Probate Case No. 2013-220419

(hereinafter referred to as "Grantor") does grant, bargain, sell and convey unto

Byron Lee Harrison and Karen Harrison

(hereinafter referred to as "Grantees") as joint tenants with right of survivorship, the following described real estate situated in Shelby County, Alabama to-wit:

Lot 41B, according to the Final Plat for McLane's Resurvey of The Crest at Greystone, as recorded in Map Book 42, page 122, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.

Subject to:

- 2014 ad valorem taxes not yet due and payable;
- all mineral and mining rights not owned by the Grantor; and
- all easements, rights-of-way, restrictions, covenants and (3)encumbrances of record.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD unto Grantees as joint tenants, with right of survivorship, their heirs and assigns, forever; it being the intention of the parties to this conveyance, that (unless the joint tenancy hereby created is severed or terminated during the joint lives of the grantees herein) in the event one grantee herein survives the other, the entire interest in fee simple shall pass to the surviving grantee, and if one does not survive the other, then the heirs and assigns of the grantees herein shall take as tenants in common.

And Grantor does for itself and for its successors and assigns covenant with Grantees, their heirs and assigns, that it is lawfully seized in fee simple of said premises; that they are free from all encumbrances, unless otherwise noted above; that it has a good right to sell and convey the same as aforesaid; that it will and its successors and assigns shall warrant and defend the same to Grantees, their heirs and assigns forever, against the lawful claims of all persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has set its seal by its authorized representative, this 4th day of March, 2014.

Estate of Carol Ann Edwards McLane, deceased, Jefferson County Probate Case No. 2013-220419

(Seal) ITS: Personal Representative

STATE OF ALABAMA JEFFERSON COUNTY

I, the undersigned Notary Public in and for said County, in said State, hereby certify that Bradford Thomas McLane as Personal Representative of the Estate of Carol Ann Edwards McLane whose name is signed to the foregoing conveyance, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day, that being informed of the contents of the conveyance and with full authority as such Personal Representative he executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand and official seal this 4th day of March, 2014

Notary Public: David P. Condon My Commission Expires: 02/12/2018

Shelby County, AL 03/12/2014 State of Alabama Deed Tax: \$99.00

REAL ESTATE SALES VALIDATION FORM

This Documer	nt must be filed in accordan	ce with Code o	of Alabama 197	<u>'5, Section 40-22-1</u>
Grantor Name: Estate	e of Carol Ann Edwards M	cLane		
Mailing Address: Lot	41B, The Crest at Greysto	ne	Date of Sale:	March 4th, 2014
, Alabama,				
	-	otal Purchase	Price: \$99,00	0
Property Address: Lo	t 41B, The Crest at Greyst		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Or
, Alabama,		alue: \$		
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		Or		
Grantee Name: Byro	n I oo Harrison	O1	Assessor's M	arket Value:
¢	ii Lee Hailison		733C3301 3 IVI	arket value.
ΨGrantee Name: Kare	n Harrican			
		4000		
•	0 Columbiana Road, Suite	4000		
Birmingham, AL, 352		_		
	actual value claimed on thi			<u> </u>
•) (Recordation of documen	cary evidence	is not required)	
Bill of Sale	Apr	raisal		
Sales Contract	Oth	er		
XX Closing Stateme	nt	_		
If the convevance doc	ument presented for record	ation contains	all of the requir	red information referenced
above, the filing of this				
		tructions		
Grantor's name and mail	ling address – provide the nam		or persons conv	eving interest to property and
their current mailing add		e or the person	or persons conv	eying interest to property and
and carrent maining add	CGG .			
Grantee's name and mai	iling address – provide the nan	ne of the person	or persons to wi	hom interest to property is
being conveyed.				Tom uncorder to property to
Property address - the p	hysical address of the property	being conveye	d, if available.	
Date of Sale - the date of	on which interest to the propert	y was conveyed	.	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		chase of the pro	perty, both real	and personal, being conveyed
by the instrument offered	I for record.			
	perty is not being sold, the true	-	•	
-	I for record. This may be evide	inced by an app	raisal conducted	by a licensed appraiser or
the assessor's current m	arket value.			
·	nd the value must be determine			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
•	perty as determined by the loca	_	-	
	Il be used and the taxpayer wil	be penalized p	ursuant to <u>Code</u>	of Alabama 1975 Section 40-
22-1 (h).				
lattant to the best of my	. lenguela des anad haliak that tha	:-f	والمراجعة المرجعة المراجعة	
•	knowledge and belief that the			
	ny false statements claimed of Section 40-22-1 (b)	i uns ionn may	result in the impo	ballion of the penalty indicated
in <u>Code of Alabama 197</u>		•		A
Doto: 11	Drint: ///1/Vi	n 101	2 TIV	FLSTIN
Date: March 4th, 2014	Print:		<u> </u>	
1 1 44 4 1	\sim	2.,	4	
Unattested	Sign: <u>(</u>	Man Co	Dwner/Agent)	
(∨∈	erified by) (Gr	antoruGrantee	wner/Agent)	circle one

20140312000068650 2/2 \$116.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 03/12/2014 09:59:36 AM FILED/CERT